be in agreement. The work performed by KPMG in this respect was limited and did not constitute an
audit, review or other assurance engagement and consequently no assurance has been expressed by the
auditors on this announcement.

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following sets out information on the significant changes in accounting policies for the current and
prior accounting periods reflected in the financial results.

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the
transitional provisions of the respective HKFRSs to each of the line items in the consolidated
income statement and balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items as previously
reported for the year ended 31 March 2005.

4

Effect on the consolidated financial results

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in

2005 (as   profit for the year)

previously HKAS 1 HKFRS 2 2005 (as
reported) (note 2(e)) (note 2(c)) Sub-total restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 24,735 – – – 24,735
Direct outgoings (3,893) – – – (3,893)

20,842 – – – 20,842

Other revenue 3,905 – – – 3,905
Other net loss (136) – – – (136)
Administrative expenses (19,948) – (852) (852) (20,800)
Other operating expenses (2,400) – – – (2,400)
Change in fair value of

investment properties 40,464 – – – 40,464

Profit from operations 42,727 – (852) (852) 41,875

Finance costs (2,495) – – – (2,495)
Share of loss of associate (1,351) – – – (1,351)
Share of losses of jointly

controlled entities (4,654) 1,456 – 1,456 (3,198)

Profit before taxation 34,227 1,456 (852) 604 34,831

Income tax (6,292) (1,456) – (1,456) (7,748)

Profit for the year 27,935 – (852) (852) 27,083

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders
of the Company 27,935 – (852) (852) 27,083

Earnings per share

Basic (cents) 1.68 – (0.05) (0.05) 1.63

Diluted (cents) 1.40 – (0.04) (0.04) 1.36

Other significant
disclosure item:

Staff costs (9,812) – (852) (852) (10,664)

5

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2005

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in

2005 (as net assets)

previously HKFRS 2 HKAS 32 2005 (as
reported) (note 2(c)) (note 2(f)) Sub-total restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Total assets less current
liabilities 601,143 – – – 601,143

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing bank loans (164,580) – – – (164,580)
Convertible notes (100,000) – – – (100,000)
Redeemable convertible

preference shares – – (6,840) (6,840) (6,840)
Deferred taxation (9,583) – – – (9,583)

(274,163) – (6,840) (6,840) (281,003)
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

NET ASSETS 326,980 – (6,840) (6,840) 320,140

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Attributable to equity
shareholders of
the Company

Share capital 173,084 – (6,840) (6,840) 166,244
Share premium 97,713 – – – 97,713
Capital reserve 5,000 852 – 852 5,852
Revaluation reserve 3,000 – – – 3,000
General reserve 6,000 – – – 6,000
Retained profits 42,183 (852) – (852) 41,331

326,980 – (6,840) (6,840) 320,140

6

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies for the current period

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the
consolidated income statement and balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items for
the year ended 31 March 2006 is higher or lower than it would have been had the previous
policies still been applied in the year, where it is practicable to make such estimates.

Effect on the consolidated financial results

Estimated effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2006

Estimated effect of
new policy

(increase/(decrease) in
profit for the year)

HKAS 32
HKFRS 2 HKAS 1 & 39

(note 2(c)) (note 2(e)) (note 2(f)) Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Selling and administrative expenses (2,109) – – (2,109)

Profit from operations (2,109) – – (2,109)

Finance costs – – (7,606) (7,606)
Share of profit/(loss) of associate – (983) – (983)
Share of profits/(losses) of jointly

controlled entities – (1,213) – (1,213)

Profit before taxation (2,109) (2,196) (7,606) (11,911)

Income tax – 2,196 – 2,196

Profit for the year (2,109) – (7,606) (9,715)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company (2,109) – (7,606) (9,715)
Minority interests – – – –

Profit for the year (2,109) – (7,606) (9,715)

Earnings per share

Basic (cents) (0.13) – (0.46) (0.59)

Diluted (cents) – – – –

Other significant disclosure item:

Staff costs (2,109) – – (2,109)

7

Estimated effect on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2006

Estimated effect of
new policy

(increase/(decrease) in
net assets)

HKAS 32
HKFRS 2 HKFRS 3 & 39

(note 2(c)) (note 2(d)) (note 2(f)) Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Interest in associate – 474 – 474
Interest in jointly controlled entities – 4,886 – 4,886

– 5,360 – 5,360
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Non-current liabilities

Convertible notes – – 11,096 11,096
Redeemable convertible preference shares – – (1,194) (1,194)

– – 9,902 9,902
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

NET ASSETS – 5,360 9,902 15,262

Effect attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company

Share capital – – (6,840) (6,840)
Capital reserve 2,961 (5,000) 22,297 20,258
Retained profits (2,961) 10,360 (5,555) 1,844

– 5,360 9,902 15,262
Effect attributable to

minority interests – – – –

– 5,360 9,902 15,262

Estimated effect on amounts recognised as capital transactions with owners of the Group for
the year ended 31 March 2006

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease))

HKFRS 2
(note 2(c))

HK$’000

Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company (2,109)
Minority interests –

Total equity (2,109)

(c) Employee share option scheme (HKFRS 2, Share-based payment)

In prior years, no amounts were recognised when employees (which term includes directors) were
granted options over ordinary shares of the Company. If the employees chose to exercise the
options, the nominal amount of share capital and share premium were credited only to the extent